of employee contributions (3,745,196)   (3,745,196)   ‐

Administrative expense ‐   (61,288)   61,288

Other ‐   4,712   (4,712)

Net changes (1,290,714)   (3,844,695)   2,553,981

Balances at December 31, 2022 66,706,364$   44,330,003$   22,376,361$

1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current

Discount Rate

(6.50%)

1% Increase

(7.50%)

County's net OPEB liability 29,411,363$   22,376,361$   16,325,579$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability. The components of the change in the net OPEB liability are summarized

as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB

liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the County’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (5.50%) or 1% higher (7.50%)

than the current rate:

121

COUNTY OF KENT, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

1% Decrease

(6.50%

Decreasing to

3.50%)

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates

(7.50% to

4.50%)

1% Increase

(8.50%

Decreasing to

5.50%)

County's net OPEB liability 19,084,078$   22,376,361$   25,980,929$

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience 2,602,218$   5,224,865$   (2,622,647)$

Changes in assumptions 1,581,173   ‐   1,581,173

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments 5,207,031   ‐   5,207,031

Changes in proportion and share of contributions 1,219,025   1,219,025   ‐

10,609,447   6,443,890   4,165,557

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 5,432,879   ‐   5,432,879

Total 16,042,326$   6,443,890$   9,598,436$

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is

available in the combining statements of fiduciary net position and changes in fiduciary net position in the

supplementary information section of this report.

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Other

Postemployment Benefit Obligations. For the period ended September 30, 2023, the County recognized no

OPEB expense, as the measurement date of December 31, 2022 is the same as the prior reporting period.

As a result of the change to the County's fiscal year end of September 30, 2023, all contributions to the